
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

STAFF REPORT 

DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH MANAGEMENT 
 

MEETING DATE: March 15, 2016 

PROJECT: 12 Lawrence Street – Variance Request 

PROJECT MANAGER: Erin Schumacher, AICP, Senior Planner 

 

APPLICATION REQUEST:  The Applicant, Tyler A. Melnick, requests approval from 

the Board of Zoning Appeals for the following application: 
 

ZONE-2-16-9504.  The Applicant requests a Variance from the Town of Bluffton 

Unified Development Ordinance, Section 5.15.5.C., to reduce the side setback 

for the property’s western lot line from 10 feet to 3 feet for the purpose of 

saving the 21” caliper Southern Magnolia along Lawrence Street.  The property, 

which is identified by Beaufort County Tax Map Number R610 039 00A 0176 

0000 at 12 Lawrence Street, is located approximately 175’ east of the 

intersection of Wharf Street and Lawrence Street, and zoned Neighborhood 

General-HD. 

 

INTRODUCTION:  The Applicant is proposing to construct a single family dwelling 

unit with a footprint of approximately 1,540 square feet on the 0.15 acre lot.  The 

lot has a width of 62 feet and length of 104 feet.  It is bounded to the right by a 

recorded 20’ public right of way which has no clear ownership, and appears to 

encroach on the northeast corner of the lot.  There is also a 21 inch Southern 

Magnolia tree located along the Lawrence Street frontage of the site approximately 

Lot Boundary Map:  Bluffton Explorer  

PIQ 
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15 feet from the northern property boundary and 18 feet from the eastern property 

boundary.   

 

A variance is requested in order to construct the proposed building footprint on the 

property without causing significant damage to the existing 21 inch Southern 

Magnolia located at the frontage of the lot along Lawrence Street. 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND:  According to Section 5.15.5.C of the UDO, a side setback applied to 

an Additional Building Type (which is proposed) in the Neighborhood General- 

Historic District (NG-HD) must be 10 feet from the side property lines. The side 

setback standards are designed to provide uniformity in the neighborhood and allow 

for a certain level of privacy between neighbors. In addition, these standards help 

provide access for utilities and space for building maintenance.   

 

According to Section 4.2.10 of the UDO, the NG-HD Zoning District is “residential in 

scale and includes a mixture of residential, non-residential, and civic uses.” Further, 

residential units in the NG-HD Zoning District “are an assortment of single-family 

homes including bungalows, cottages, village houses, and sideyard houses.” The 

residential scale envisioned in this District helps support moderate-density with 

limited commercial uses within the Old Town Bluffton Historic District. Additionally, 

according to 5.15.5.C.1 of the UDO, the NG-HD Zoning District must maintain a 

predominantly residential character.   

Site Plan NTS 

21” Southern Magnolia 

Property Boundary 

Public ROW 

Request for Variance 

Lawrence St.  
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTIONS:  As granted by the powers and duties set 

forth in Section 2.2.6.D.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance, The Board of 

Zoning Appeals has the authority to take the following actions with respect to this 

application: 

 

1. Approve the application as submitted by the Applicant; 

2. Approve the application with conditions; or 

3. Deny the application as submitted by the Applicant. 

 

REVIEW CRITERIA & ANALYSIS:  In assessing an application for a Variance, the 

Board of Zoning Appeals is required to consider the criteria set forth in Section 

3.7.3 of the Unified Development Ordinance. These criteria are provided below 

followed by a Staff Finding(s) based upon review of the application submittals to 

date. 

 

1. Section 3.7.3.A. The application must comply with applicable requirements 

in the Applications Manual. 

 

Finding. The application has been reviewed by Town Staff and has been 

determined to be complete, meeting all requirements of the Applications 

Manual.   

 

2. Section 3.7.3.B.1. Unnecessary Hardship. A Variance from a dimensional or 

design standard may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an 

individual case of unnecessary hardship upon a finding that all of the 

following standards are met. 

 

A. Section 3.7.3.B.1.a. There are extraordinary and exceptional 

conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property. 

 

Finding. The PIQ contains several constraints that limit the ability to 

place a single family structure on the lot including a 21” Southern 

Magnolia tree located within 16 feet of the northern property boundary 

and 18 feet from the east property boundary.  The other constraints 

are related to the geometry of the property and the requirement of 

UDO Section 5.15.5.F.5.a. requiring that “the front principal façade of 

all buildings must be bult parallel to the street that it faces.” Due to 

the diagonal property lines, this limits the options available for the 

ultimate placement for the location of the dwelling.  The proposed 

dwelling is placed along the western property boundary to reduce the 

impact on the Southern Magnolia tree causing the least impact on it. 

(See Attachment 1 – Arborist Report) 

 

B. Section 3.7.3.B.1.b.  These conditions do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity, particularly those in the same zoning district. 

 

Finding – The PIQ is on the narrower side of front lot widths as 

compared to the average lot width for the neighborhood.  There are 26 

existing lots with access along Lawrence Street.  Some of these are 
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flag lots with very narrow access points along Lawrence that open up 

to a larger lot in the rear.  The average lot width for the neighboring 

lots varies greatly with some having as much as 200 feet of frontage 

and others slightly narrower than the PIQ at about 50 feet of frontage.  

The PIQ has a lot width of 62 feet which is smaller than the average lot 

width for the neighborhood.  In addition, the majority of the vacant 

lots in the neighborhood do not have a significant tree within the first 

quarter area of the property limiting the placement of a dwelling.  Due 

to the shallow nature of the lot, if the placement was revised to move 

the footprint behind the tree, it would likely require a variance from 

the rear setback. The reduced lot width and depth and unique 

constraints of the property do not apply to other property within the 

vicinity of the PIQ.   

 

C. Section 3.7.3.B.1.c.  Because of these conditions, the application of 

the Ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively 

prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property in a 

manner consistent with others in the zoning district. 

 

Finding.  The applicant has attempted to limit the size of the dwelling 

by proposing a narrow building width at 32’-0” with a 1-1/2 story 

hipped roof that allows for the crown of the tree to fit alongside and 

above the buildng.  The existing lot conditions create a circumstance 

that unreasonably restricts the utilization of the property when 

compared to the attributes of other lots in the zoning district which 

would not require a similar variance.  The applicant indicates that a 

variance, in this instance, balances the value of saving a significant 

existing tree while working with a small lot width.  

 

D. Section 3.7.3.B.1.d.  The need for the Variance is not the result of the 

Applicant’s own actions. 

 

Finding.  The need for the Variance for the reduction in a side setback 

is the result of the reduced lot width, which was subdivided prior to the 

applicant owning the lot, combined with the onsite constraints 

including the adjacent public right-of-way and the existing significant 

tree and not the result of the Applicant’s own actions.  

 

E. Section 3.7.3.B.1.e.  The authorization of a Variance does not 

substantially conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of 

this Ordinance.   

 

Finding.  The NG-HD zone is purposed to be primarily residential in 

nature and the Future Land Use Map envisions this area for Mixed Use 

which describes future uses in the following manner: 

 

“The development of a tract of land, building, or structure 
with a variety of complementary and integrated uses, 
such as, but not limited to, residential, office, 
manufacturing, retail, public, or entertainment, in a 

NTS 
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compact urban form. This category can include medium 
intensity commercial and variety residential uses.” 

   
The authorization of the requested Variance does not create a 

substantial departure from the goals and purposes of the Zoning 

District or Comprehensive Plan because the proposed use and 

building scale meet the intent of the guiding planning documents 

and promotes the retention of the existing tree canopy. 

 

 

 
  

 

F. Section 3.7.3.B.1.f.  The authorization of a Variance will not result in a 

substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the 

character of the District will not be harmed by the granting of the 

Variance. 

 

Finding.  The scale of the proposed dwelling unit is consistent with the 

existing and intended character of the Historic District.    The location 

of the dwelling 3 feet from the side lot line would not substantially 

impair the adequacy of light and air for the neighborhing property to 

View of PIQ:  Looking Southeast from Lawrence Street 

Western Property Line Eastern Property Line 
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the west side of the PIQ as any structure proposed would also be 

required to be perpendicular to the right of way thus maintaining 

approximately 10’ of distance from a neighboring stucture.  The 3 foot 

setback also provides adequate space for the maintenance of the 

proposed dwelling unit. 

 

G. Section 3.7.3.B.1.g.  The reason for the Variance is more than simply 

for convenience or to allow the property to be utilized more profitably. 

 

Finding.  The reason for the Variance is to allow the reasonable use of 

the property given its existing lot width and the location of existing 

constraints including a significant tree and the existing geometry of the 

lot.  

 

CRITERIA REVIEW:  The Board of Zoning Appeals must find that the requirements 

for approval of a Variance as set forth in Section 3.7.3 of the UDO have been met to 

approve the application for Variance to reduce the side setback for the property’s 

southern lot line from 10 feet to 3 feet. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

1. Application 

2. Plans 

3. Public Hearing Newspaper Advertisement  
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